#### 900585457 12/14/2020

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM614281

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900574524

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KARL STORZ Imaging, Inc.		09/08/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KARL STORZ Endoscopy-America, Inc.	
Street Address:	2151 E. Grand Avenue	
City:	El Segundo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90245	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88437707	ENABLING ANYWHERE CARE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2037030801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2037030800

Email: trademark@whipgroup.com **Correspondent Name:** Wesley W. Whitmyer, Jr. Address Line 1: 600 Summer Street

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02478-T0327A	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wesley W. Whitmyer, Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/Wesley W. Whitmyer, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2020	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=02478-T0327A - Trademark Assignment KSI to KSEA - for submission (1)#page1.tif source=02478-T0327A - Trademark Assignment KSI to KSEA - for submission (1)#page2.tif source=02478-T0327A - Trademark Assignment KSI to KSEA - for submission (1)#page3.tif source=02478-T0327A - Trademark Assignment KSI to KSEA - for submission (1)#page4.tif

### **Trademark Assignment**

WHEREAS, KARL STORZ Imaging, Inc., a California Corporation, whose address is 1 South Los Carneros Road, Goleta, California 93117; (hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR) is the owner of the trademark ENABLING ANYWHERE CARE, US Application No. 88/437,707, filed May 20, 2019 (the "TRADEMARK") and it is the ASSIGNOR's intention to assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the TRADEMARK;

WHEREAS, KARL STORZ Endoscopy-America, Inc., a California Corporation, whose address is 2151 E. Grand Avenue, El Segundo, California 90245; and, together with its successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively referred to as the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK and all goodwill associated with and symbolized by the TRADEMARK;

**WHEREAS**, ASSIGNEE is desirous of recording its ownership of the entire right, title and interest to the TRADEMARK at the U.S. Trademark Office;

**WHEREAS**, each Party is duly authorized and capable of entering into this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the TRADEMARK, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, grant, transfer and otherwise convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK, including but not limited to all of ASSIGNOR'S common law rights and registrations pertaining thereto, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, unfair competition, or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith, as well as all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the TRADEMARK.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, as well as any official of any countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the TRADEMARK and title thereto as the property of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

(Continued on the next page)

# **ASSIGNOR**

Date: Sep 8, 2020	By Miles Hustfild
Location: Goleta, CA USA	Name: Miles Hartfeld

Name: Miles Hartfeld

Title: President, KARL STORZ Imaging, Inc.

(Continued on the next page)

# **ASSIGNEE**

Date: Oct 12, 2020 Location: El Segundo

**RECORDED: 10/14/2020** 

By Sken Mooning (Oct 12, 2020 09:07 POT)

Name: Sken Huang

Title: Chief Financial Officer, KARL STORZ

Endoscopy-America, Inc.